Public Document Pack

THREE RIVERS e R ey
DISTRICT COUNCIL e Wos SRl

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

NOTICE AND AGENDA

For a meeting to be held on Friday, 17 October 2025 at 10.00 am at Penn Chamber, Three Rivers
House, Rickmansworth.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee:-

Councillors:
Harry Davies (Chair) Raj Khiroya (Vice Chair)
Debbie Morris Narinder Sian
Andrew Scarth Anne Winter
Stephen Cox Andrea Fraser
Ciaran Reed
Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive
Thursday, 2 October 2025
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Sub Committee are asked to appoint a Chair for the
duration of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Sub Committee are asked to declare any interests that
they may have.

3. PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE (Pages 3 - 4)

All attendees at the hearing are to note the procedures of the
Sub Committee.

4, FULL VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 5 - 48)
125/00600/LAPL04, 3-5 STATION APPROACH,
CHORLEYWOOD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 5NE

The Sub Committee are to consider an application for full
variation premises licence for 3-5 Station Approach,
Chorleywood, Hertfordshire, WD3 5NE.

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Page 1


mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the
Licensing Sub Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below:

For those wishing to speak:

Only members of the pubic that have already submitted a valid representation will be permitted
to speak at this hearing. Please note that contributions will be limited to one person speaking for
and one against each item for not more than three minutes.

Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive before 10.00am.

In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters
considered under Part | business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed,
broadcast or reported via social media by any person.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance. This will include the Human
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation, Licensing Act 2003, and the laws of libel and
defamation.

The meeting may be livestreamed, and an audio recording of the meeting will be made.

Page 2




Agenda Item 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES*

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee are to elect a Chair.

The Chair will welcome all parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members
and officers present.

The hearing will then proceed as follows:

1. The Reporting Officer (as the licensing authority) shall outline the application and the

decision to be taken.

Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Reporting Officer.

The Applicant to ask questions of the Reporting Officer.

The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee.

Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant.

If applicable, any other persons to make their representations.

If applicable, Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of other persons.

If applicable, Applicant to ask questions of other persons.

Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add.

0. Applicant to briefly summarise their position & confirm that they have had every

chance to say what they have wished too.

11. Reporting Officer to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee.

12. Sub-Committee to retire to make their decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal
Officer will attend the Sub-Committee’s deliberations to record decision and provide
any legal advice required.

13. Sub Committee’ decision to be communicated in writing within 5 working days.

PBOXXNoO MWD

*This is a simplified version of the full Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

Page 3


https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/services/licensing/food-alcohol-entertainment-licensing/licensing-representations-complaints#Sub-committee%20process

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
17 October 2025 at 10:00hrs
at Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL

Applicant: Dr Joe Bhat

Application Premises: The Bank

Application address: 3-5 Station Approach, Chorleywood, Hertfordshire, WD3 5NE
Type of Application / Reference: Full variation premises licence / 25/00600/LAPL04
Date of Application: 20 August 2025

Date by which a hearing must be commenced: 17 October 2025

Valid application made: Yes

Summary of premises and surroundings:

The premises 3-5 Station Approach (“the premises”) contains a single storey flat
roofed building (No.3) and a semi-detached two storey building (No.4 and 5) located
on Station Approach, Chorleywood, positioned opposite Chorleywood Train Station.

The location of the premises is shown at Appendix 1. Station Approach is made up
of some commercial units, offices which includes a Taxi office and residential flats to
the side and rear of the premises.

The premises is a restaurant with 2 private dining rooms on the first floor.

A map showing the approximate location of residential properties in the immediate
area is attached at Appendix 2. This has been produced using information provided
from Land and Property, Electoral Role and the Planning department.

Summary of application sought:

This application has been submitted to vary the existing premises licence to allow
the extension of the premises opening hours on New Years Eve to 01:00 to
accommodate guests celebrating the occasion.

The extension of the premises opening hours only applies to the night of 31 December
into 1 January to permit the sale of alcohol, the playing of live music and provision of
late-night refreshment until 01:00 on 1 January.

The application form can be viewed at Appendix 3.

Current premises licence hours, current premises licence can be viewed at
Appendix 4.

The below licensing hours were approved at the licensing sub-committee on
12 March 2024.

Activities applied for Hours of use
Supply of alcohol on and off | Friday & Saturday 11:00 — 00:30
premises Sunday to Thursday 11:00 — 23:30
Live music Friday & Saturday  23:00 — 00:30
Playing of Recorded music Friday & Saturday  23:00 — 00:30
Late night refreshment Friday & Saturday  23:00 — 00:30

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 —23:30

Opening Hours

Sunday — Thursday 09:00 - 00:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 01:00
Non-standard timings

The day before a Bank 23:00 - 00:30
Holiday day

D
Christmas Eve 396 —530:30




NYE/NYD 23:00 — 30 mins prior to any permitted closing

It should be noted that a premises licence is not required to stage a performance of
live music or the playing of recorded music if:

- It takes place between 08:00 and 23:00; and
- It takes place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and
- The audience is no more than 500 people

3. Promotion of licensing objectives by the applicant:

Within the submitted application form the applicant has set out the additional steps
that they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives. These include:

- All staff are trained in licensing law, responsible alcohol service and
safeguarding practices

- CCTVis in operation and will remain active during the extended hours and cover
all public areas, entrances an exits with recording retained according to licensing
requirements

- Clear signage will be displayed to promote responsible drinking and respect
neighbourhood

- Management will ensure appropriate staffing levels and supervision at all times

- Door staff (if required by a risk assessment) will be in in duty to monitor entry
and behaviour

- No admission after midnight to prevent late-night disturbances.

- Refusal logs maintained for anyone denied service due to intoxication or
disorderly conduct

- Strong anti-drug and zero tolerance policy towards any criminal behaviour

- Fire exits will remain unobstructed and clearly marked at all times

- All st
[...]
ons to the premises licence

4) Public Health: [No objection]

Hertfordshire County Council Public Health has no representations against this
application.

5) Police: [No comment received]
Other Persons:
1 x objection from a member of public
Summary of Objections / Representations (the 4 Licensing Objectives)
Relevant representations from “other persons”:

e The prevention of crime and disorder: n/a

o Public safety: n/a

e The prevention of public nuisance: n/a

- Concern with live music at night in the premises and the effect this will have on
the surrounding neighbouring properties.

e The protection of children from harm: n/a

The valid representations are attached at Appendix 5.
Other comments received: None

Statutory Guidance

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003:

The Licensing Objectives and Aims:
Paragraph 1.2

The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

Paragraph 1.3

The Licensing Objectives:-

Page 7



The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Paragraph 1.4

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration
at all times.

Paragraph 1.5

However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include:

. Protecting the public and local residents, from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

° Giving the Police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively
manage and police the night-time economy and take action against those
premises that are causing problems;

° Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed pre
[...]
t the application or grant it
with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested.

Paragraph 10.13
Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol
for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for

shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours.

Statement of Licensing Policy (2021-2026)

LP1 - Fundamental Principles

1.1 In carrying out its licensing functions the Licensing Authority will promote the
Licensing Act’s four licensing objectives.

1.2 Purpose of Licensing policy.

To support and provide guidance to elected members.
To inform licence applicants.

To inform residents and businesses.

To support decisions made by the licensing Authority.

Page 9



LP15 - CUMULATIVE STRESS

LP14.3 The Licensing Authority proposes to reserve its right to adopt a Cumulative
Stress Policy (CSP) as provided for by the Secretary of State’s Statutory Guidance. If
this is ever applied, it might lead the Licensing Authority in turn to consider the
question of whether the grant of any further premises licences or club premises
certificates would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives.

LP18 — TRADING HOURS

18.1 With regard to trading hours, the Licensing Authority proposes that proper
consideration will always be given to the individual merits of an application. The
Government strongly recommends that statements of licensing policy should
recognise that longer licensing hours with regard to the sale of alcohol are important
to ensure that concentrations of customers leaving premises simultaneously are
avoided, and the Licensing Authority supports this view in principle.

18.2 The Licensing Authority recognises the potential for additional crime and disorder
and/or public nuisance arising from extended licensing hours. Consequently, the
Licensing Authority will scrutinise very carefully applications for extended licensing
hours a
[...]
aining;

c) Adoption of best practice on noise control;

d) Installation of suitable acoustic control measures;

e) Where relevant, door supervision and management of customers as they enter

and leave the premises.
21.3 Three Rivers District has many licensed premises that are close to or even
enclosed by residential areas. Most of these are traditional community public houses
and currently tolerated as the terminal hour is well established and neighbours know
when they might expect any disturbances causing public nuisance to end.

21.4 Regular patrols of the outside space (e.g. beer garden or smoking area) may be
required at regular intervals during busy periods and noted in the incident log book at
the premises. Measures must be put in place to ensure the prevention of public
nuisance, failure to adhere to conditions may result in the further action being taken
against the premises licence.

21.5 Applicants may wish to consult a ‘best practice guide’ such as Effective
Management of Noise from Licensed Premises (British Beer and Pub Association)

Page 11



21.6 It follows that operators of licensed premises that are in the vicinity of domestic
premises (and in the vicinity of business/commercial premises, places of learning and
places of worship) may find that applications for variations seeking:

Extended hours of opening or trading;

The provision of regulated entertainment;

The provision of late night refreshment;

The supply of alcohol;

may be subject to representations from such neighbours, their representative(s)
and/or the Environmental Health Officer on the grounds that public nuisance might be
caused by the intended activity. In most cases such representations will result in a
hearing, conducted by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

21.7 The Licensing Authority strongly encourages applicants to seek early
discussions with the Environmental Health Officer at the Council (or the responsible
officer for pollution) with the aim of resolving how potential public
[...]
 hold a hearing to consider them. Sub section (6) defines a relevant
representation as being one which:-

1. is about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on promotion of
the licensing objectives

2. meets the requirements of sub section (7)

3. If they relate to the identity of the person named in the application as the
proposed designated premises supervisor, meets the requirements of sub
section (9)

4. is not an excluded representation by virtue of section 32 (restriction on
making representations following issue of a provisional statement)

The requirements of sub section (7) are:-

a) that the representations were made by a responsible authority or “other
person” within the prescribed period

b) that they have not been withdrawn and

) in the case of representations made by a person who is not a Responsible
Authority, that they are not in the opinion of the licensing authority, frivolous
or vexatious.

Section 18(3)(b) states:

Page 16



“Having regard to the representations, the Committee can take such steps as
mentioned in sub section (4) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives”.

Sub Section (4) goes on to say, “The steps are:-

1. to grant the licence subject to:-

a) with conditions consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application, modified to such extent as the
authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and

b) any condition which must under section 19,20, or 21 be included
on the licence.

2. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities, to
which the application relates.

3. to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor,

4. to reject the application.”

10.2 Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003:
Paragraph 9.35:

The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the
conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) an
[...]
ial properties (including flats)




This page is intentionally left blank



Three Rivers

THREE RIVERS | Application to vary a premises licence
DISTRICT COUNCIL | Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing.team@threerivers.gov.uk
Telephone: 01923 776611

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference 16081608

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes ® No

Applicant Details

* First name IJoe
* Family name |Bhat
* E-mail

Main telephone number _

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(@ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

("  Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in (® Yes C No
the UK with Companies

House?

Registration number 14514420

Business name Moor Food limited

VAT number - 460140828

Legal status Private Limited Company

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Note: completing the Applicant Business
section is optional in this form.

If your business is registered, use its
registered name.

Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Page23

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009


Lorna.Curtis
Line

Lorna.Curtis_1
Line

Lorna.Curtis_2
Line

Lorna.Curtis_3
Line


Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business |Director

The country wher
[...]
r

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any
one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to

provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

Nature of the Proposed Variation:The proposed variation seeks permission to extend the premises’ opening hours on New
Year's Eve to 01:00 am to accommodate guests celebrating the occasion. This extension applies only to the night of
December 31st leading into January 1st.

Description of the Premises:The Bank is a licensed hospitality venue located in the heart of Chorleywood, UK. It operates as
a bar and restaurant, offering food and beverage service in a comfortable, controlled environment. The premises comprise
a main bar area, a dining section, and seating throughout, all within a single enclosed building. Entry and exit are managed
through a single main door, and security measures are in place to ensure the safety of guests and compliance with
licensing objectives. The premises do not provide an outdoor drinking area and no off-sales consumption space is
proposed. The extension of hours will be managed with appropriate staff supervision, ensuring responsible service of
alcohol, noise control, and consideration for local residents.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

C Yes @® No

Section 5 of 18

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be su
[...]
 applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name | Joe Bhat ‘
* Capacity |1 20 ‘
Date (dd/mm/yyyy) 21.08.2025

‘ Add another signatory |

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2.Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/three-rivers/change-1 to upload this file and
continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

ITIS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN ORIN
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Page 36

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Three Rivers District Council
Three Rivers House

THREE RIVERS S
DISTRICT COUNCIL e

Tel: (01923) 776611

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

Part A

Premises Licence Number 23/00836/LAPLO1

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post
Town, Post Code

3 - 5 Station Approach

Chorleywood

Rickmansworth

Hertfordshire

WD3 5NE

Telephone number: None

Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Late Night Refreshment Friday and Saturday = 23:00 - 00:30
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 -23:30

Supply of Alcohol Friday and Saturday 11:00 - 00:30
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 -23:30

Non-standard Timings

The day before a Bank Holiday day 23:00 - 00:30

Christmas Eve 23:00 - 00:30

NYE/NYD 23:00 — 30 mins prior to any permitted closing
The opening hours of the premises

Friday and Saturday 09:00 - 01:00

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 00:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or o
[...]
ent residents. Most of the customers of the
Bank drive to the restaurant and invariably park on Station Road, rather than using the (station
car park), which is very narrow. This presents a danger to pedestrians crossing the road from
the station and a danger to cars using Station Road. Finally, it is inevitable that the customers of
the Bank will be drunk on New Year's Eve and are likely to behave in a disorderly manner when
leaving the restaurant.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
	4 FULL VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE /25/00600/LAPL04, 3-5 STATION APPROACH, CHORLEYWOOD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 5NE
	Appendix 1 - Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Location of Residential Properties
	Appendix 3 Full variaition application - valid 22.08.2025 Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Premises licence [18.03.24]
	Appendix 5 - Valid Objection - redacted




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Friday, 17 October 2025 from 10.00 am - 10.20 am. 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Debbie Morris in the Chair, Narinder Sian and Anne Winter (In place of Andrew Scarth) 
  

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Curtis, Lead Licensing Officer 
Nargis Sultan, Deputy Chief Legal Officer 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Mr. Anupam Seth, on behalf of the Applicant Dr. Joe Bhat 
 

 
15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Narinder Sian nominated Councillor Debbie Morris to be Chair, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Anne Winter. 
  
Councillor Morris was appointed to Chair the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Sub-Committee members, 
officers and all parties present.  

 
18 FULL VARIATION PREMISES LICENCE /25/00600/LAPL04, 3-5 STATION 
APPROACH, CHORLEYWOOD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 5NE  

 
The Lead Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the application. 
 
Members inquired about the proximity of the Applicant’s premises to the property of the 
Objector. The officer responded indicating that the location might be shown on the map 
included in the report but noted the absence of the Objector to provide clarification, and 
advised that she can provide the information later. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee. 
 



 

Mr. Seth reflected on the successful completion of their first anniversary on 18 September, 
noting the absence of complaints or issues from the surrounding community. The 
establishment has received positive feedback for its ambiance and food. Measures are in 
place to maintain order during events, engaging local patrons, displaying clear signage, and 
employing security personnel to prevent disturbances and prohibit alcohol consumption 
outside the premises.  
 
Members enquired about the exact time alcohol service will stop and whether the premises 
would close immediately after or allow a drinking-up time. Mr. Seth clarified that they intend to 
serve alcohol until 1.00am, with no new admissions after midnight, and customers will have a 
half hour period to finish drinks and leave, implying closing at 1.30am. The officer clarified that 
the application seeks permission to extend opening hours until 1.00am on New Year’s Eve, 
but this does not include drinking-up time, which would require the premises to close at 
1.00am sharp. Therefore, it was suggested that drink sales stop at 12.30am to allow a half 
hour drinking-up period before closing at 1.00am. Mr. Seth agreed to adhere to the original 
application timings. The officer also provided the location of the objector’s property, in relation 
to the proximity of the premises, on screen to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Applicant’s sum-up 
 
The Chair asked Mr. Seth to confirm if he had the opportunity to express all his points during 
the meeting, to which Mr. Seth responded by confirming that he fully expressed everything he 
intended to say. 
 
Licensing Officer sum-up 
 
The officer clarified that the application was for extending the closing time of the premises on 
New Year's Eve until 1.00am, and explained that if the licence change is approved by the 
Sub-Committee, the new timings will be updated and will need to be communicated to all 
relevant staff. The officer concluded by thanking the participants for their time. 
 
The Chair informed attendees that the Sub-Committee will retire to deliberate, and make a 
decision, which will be communicated to the Applicant within 5 working days. 
 
Deliberations 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the premises 
licence in private. It took into account the representations made on behalf of the Applicant by 
their representative and the Council’s Lead Licensing Officer. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the written representation made by the Objector, which was contained in the report 
although he was not in attendance. Key points of the discussion included; clarifying that the 
alcohol licence allows serving drinks until 12.30am with the premises closing at 1.00am, and 
no customers allowed inside the premises after 1.00am. The last entry time is at midnight. The 
members of the Sub-Committee agreed that no drinks, including alcohol and soft drinks, 
should be served after 12.30am to comply with licensing regulations and to prevent any anti-
social behaviour. The decision to approve the licence with these conditions was agreed 
unanimously by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 
2003, the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Statutory Guidance) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026;  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application to vary the existing premises licence to allow the extension of the 
premises opening hours on New Years Eve to 01:00 to accommodate guests celebrating the 
occasion.  
 



 

The extension of the premises opening hours only applies to the night of 31 December into 1 
January to permit the sale of alcohol, the playing of live unamplified music and provision of 
late-night refreshment until 01:00 on 1 January. 
 

CHAIR 
 


